October 31,

2020

November 2,

2019

October 31,

2020

November 2,

2019

Sales Information

Net sales increase 20.3%  27.0%  19.7%  24.0%

Comparable sales increase 21.2%  10.7%  22.0%  5.4%

Store Count Information

Beginning of period 1,077  1,108  1,081  1,163

New stores opened —  4  6  9

Rebranded stores 2  4  8  8

Stores closed (5)  (19)  (21)  (83)

End of period 1,074  1,097  1,074  1,097

Estimated square footage at end of period

(in thousands) 6,053  6,181

Balance Sheet Information

Average inventory per store $ 196,329  $ 263,333

Share Repurchase Information

Shares purchased under our Program —  371,976  428,018  1,031,940

Cost (in thousands) $ —  $ 7,045  $ 9,748  $ 20,789

Settlement of net share equity awards —  —  34,956  29,432

Cost (in thousands) $ —  $ —  $ 483  $ 555

HIBBETT SPORTS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

 13-Week Period Ended October 31, 2020

GAAP Basis

(As Reported)  Acquisition  COVID-19

Non-GAAP Basis

(As Adjusted)

% to

Sales

Cost of goods sold $ 204,347  $ —  $ (693)  $ 205,040 61.9%

Gross margin $ 127,036  $ —  $ (693)  $ 126,343 38.1%

Store operating, selling and administrative expenses $ 86,330  $ 232  $ —  $ 86,098 26.0%

Operating income $ 33,165  $ 232  $ (693)  $ 32,704 9.9%

Provision for income taxes $ 7,867  $ 55  $ (164)  $ 7,758 2.3%

Net income $ 25,266  $ 177  $ (529)  $ 24,914 7.5%

Diluted earnings per share $ 1.47  $ 0.01  $ (0.03)  $ 1.45

1) Excluded acquisition amounts during the 13-weeks ended October 31, 2020, related to the acquisition of City Gear, LLC consist primarily of change

in valuation of contingent earnout and accounting and professional fees.

2) Excluded amounts during the 13-weeks ended October 31, 2020, related to the COVID-19 pandemic, consist primarily of non-cash LCM reserve

adjustments in cost of goods sold (COGS).

(1) (2)

 13-Week Period Ended November 2, 2019

GAAP Basis

(As Reported)  Acquisition

Strategic

Realignment

Non-GAAP Basis

(As Adjusted)

% to

Sales

Cost of goods sold $ 185,307  $ —  $ (828)  $ 186,135 67.6%

Gross margin $ 90,168  $ —  $ (828)  $ 89,340 32.4%

Store operating, selling and administrative expense $ 80,147  $ 4,965  $ 155  $ 75,027 27.2%

Operating income $ 2,624  $ 4,965  $ (673)  $ 6,916 2.5%

Provision for income taxes $ 510  $ 912  $ (124)  $ 1,298 0.5%

Net income $ 2,265  $ 4,053  $ (549)  $ 5,769 2.1%

Diluted earnings per share $ 0.13  $ 0.23  $ (0.03)  $ 0.32

1) Excluded acquisition costs represent costs incurred during the 13-weeks ended November 2, 2019, related to the acquisition of City Gear, LLC and

consists primarily of change in valuation of contingent earnout and legal, accounting and professional fees.

2) Excluded strategic realignment amounts during the 13-weeks ended November 2, 2019, related to our accelerated store closure plan and consist of

gain on operating leases net of accelerated amortization on ROU assets in COGS and professional fees, impairment costs and loss on fixed assets in

SG&A.

(1) (2)

HIBBETT SPORTS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

 39-Week Period Ended October 31, 2020

GAAP Basis

(As Reported)  Acquisition  COVID-19

Non-GAAP Basis

(As Adjusted)

% to

Sales

Cost of goods sold $ 678,047  $ —  $ 3,043  $ 675,004 64.7%

Gross margin $ 364,780  $ —  $ 3,043  $ 367,823 35.3%

Store operating, selling and administrative expense $ 255,838  $ 4,379  $ 15,743  $ 235,716 22.6%

Goodwill impairment $ 19,661  $ —  $ 19,661  — —%

Operating income $ 67,386  $ 4,379  $ 38,447  $ 110,212 10.6%

Provision for income taxes $ 16,645  $ 1,238  $ 11,738  $ 29,621 2.8%

Net income $ 50,334  $ 3,141  $ 26,709  $ 80,184 7.7%

Diluted earnings per share $ 2.98  $ 0.19  $ 1.58  $ 4.74

1) Excluded acquisition amounts during the 39-weeks ended October 31, 2020, related to the acquisition of City Gear, LLC consist primarily of change

in valuation of contingent earnout and accounting and professional fees.

2) Excluded amounts during the 39-weeks ended October 31, 2020, related to the COVID-19 pandemic, consist primarily of net non-cash LCM

reserve charges in COGS and impairment (goodwill, tradename and other assets) costs and paid-not-worked salaries net of related tax credits in

SG&A.

(1) (2)

 39-Week Period Ended November 2, 2019

GAAP Basis

(As Reported)  Acquisition

Strategic

Realignment

Non-GAAP Basis

(As Adjusted)

% to

Sales

Cost of goods sold $ 586,502  $ 956  $ (356)  $ 585,902 67.3%

Gross margin $ 284,708  $ 956  $ (356)  $ 285,308 32.7%

Store operating, selling and administrative expense $ 234,085  $ 13,252  $ 1,529  $ 219,304 25.2%

Operating income $ 28,324  $ 14,208  $ 1,173  $ 43,705 5.0%

Provision for income taxes $ 7,159  $ 3,569  $ 295  $ 11,023 1.3%

Net income $ 21,344  $ 10,639  $ 878  $ 32,861 3.8%

Diluted earnings per share $ 1.18  $ 0.59  $ 0.05  $ 1.82

1) Excluded acquisition costs represent costs incurred during the 39-weeks ended November 2, 2019, related to the acquisition of City Gear, LLC and

consists primarily of the amortization of inventory step-up in COGS and the change in valuation of contingent earnout, legal, accounting and

professional fees in SG&A.

2) Excluded strategic realignment amounts during the 39-weeks ended November 2, 2019, related to our accelerated store closure plan and consists

primarily of gain on operating leases net of accelerated amortization on ROU assets in COGS and professional fees, impairment costs and loss on